TOURISM FINANCE CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED

Note
No.

Particulars Period ended
31 March 2019

Period ended
31 March 2018

30 Other Expenses
Rent Rates & Taxes  8.68  12.05
Office Upkeep & Maintenance  101.13  100.06
Insurance Premium  4.89  2.77
Electricity charges  4.23  3.41
Travelling and Conveyance  85.35  74.38
Printing and Stationery  6.49  4.98
Postage, Telephone and Internet  28.94  23.21
Advertisement & Publicity  23.89  16.07
Books & Periodicals  5.72  5.78
Membership and Subscription  5.88  3.79
Directors Sitting Fee
Board Meeting Expenses

 57.82  21.89
 43.87  35.92

AGM Expenses  16.07  14.32
Registrar & Transfer Agent Fee  6.70  5.41
Listing Fee  9.94  9.45
Rating Fees  65.06  69.94
Audit Fee  5.90  5.90
Legal and Professional Charges  55.12  184.85
Corporate Social Responsibility(CSR) Expenses  187.69  180.20
Miscellaneous Expenses  6.97  4.86
Total  730.34   779.24

31 First time adoption of Ind AS
Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS

Particulars Refer
Note
No.

Balance Sheet
as at 01 April 2017

Balance Sheet
as at 31 March 2018

IGAAP * Adjust-
ments

Ind AS IGAAP * Adjust-
ments

Ind AS

ASSETS
A. Financial Assets
(a) Cash and cash equivalents 1,101.25  -   1,101.25 12,602.61  -   12,602.61
(b) Receivables
(i) Other Receivables 19.52  -   19.52 20.74  -   20.74
(c) Loans 35 (a) 1,37,965.83 (274.00) 1,37,691.83 1,51,599.81 (438.08) 1,51,161.73
(d) Investments 35(b) 24,764.94 954.11 25,719.05 29,211.14 933.05 30,144.19
(e) Other financial assets 1,609.05  0.01 1,609.06 2,414.64  0.01 2,414.65
Total (A) 1,65,460.59 680.12 1,66,140.71 1,95,848.94 494.98 1,96,343.92
B. Non-financial Assets
(a) Current tax Assets (Net) 1,895.02  0.01 1,895.03 2,127.70  0.01 2,127.71
(b) Deferred Tax Assets (Net) 35 (f) (2,667.49)  3,959.41 1,291.92 (3,351.03) 4,363.18 1,012.15
(c) Plant, Property and Equipment 35 (e) 1,509.15  -   1,509.15 1,462.39  6.82 1,469.21
(d) Other non-financial assets 35 (a) 20.07  274.00 294.07 0.00  232.09 232.09
Assets classified as held for sale 35(e) 530.99  -   530.99 530.99  -   530.99
 Total (B) 1,287.74 4,233.42 5,521.16 770.05 4,602.10 5,372.15
 Total Assets (A+B) 1,66,748.33 4,913.54 1,71,661.87 1,96,619.01 5,097.08 2,01,716.07

NOTES FORMING PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(` in lakh)

83

TOURISM FINANCE CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED

Note
No.

31
Contd.

Particulars Refer
Note
No.

Balance Sheet
as at 01 April 2017

Balance Sheet
as at 31 March 2018

IGAAP * Adjust-
ments

Ind AS IGAAP * Adjust-
ments

Ind AS

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
LIABILITIES
A. Financial Liabilities
(a) Payables
(b) Other Payables
(i) total outstanding dues of micro
enterprises and small enterprises
(ii) total outstanding dues
of creditor other than micro
enterprises and small enterprises

799.02  -   799.02 143.69  -   143.69

(c) Debt Securities 35(c) 84,124.00 (288.58) 83,835.42 84,124.00 (257.09) 83,866.91
(d) Borrowings (Other than Debt
Securities)

35(c) 10,872.49  -   10,872.49 36,502.49  -   36,502.49

(e) Subordinated Liabilities 35(c) 10,000.00 (22.02) 9,977.98 10,000.00 (11.65) 9,988.35
(f) Other financial liabilities 2,701.48  -   2,701.48 2,783.54  0.01 2,783.55
Total(A) 1,08,496.99 (310.60) 1,08,186.39 1,33,553.72 (268.73) 1,33,284.99
B. Non-Financial Liabilities
(a) Provisions 35 (d) 2,781.23 (1,942.97) 838.26 459.25  -   459.25
(b) Other non-financial liabilities 35 (a) 45.60 15.50 61.10 60.78 91.99 152.77
Total(B) 2,826.83 (1,927.47) 899.36 520.03 91.99 612.02
EQUITY
(a) Equity Share Capital 8,071.67  -   8,071.67 8,071.67  -   8,071.67
(b) Other Equity 32 47,352.84 7,151.61 54,504.45 54,473.59 5,273.80 59,747.39
Total(C) 55,424.51 7,151.61 62,576.12 62,545.26 5,273.80 67,819.06
Total Liabilities and Equity
(A+B+C)

1,66,748.33 4,913.54 1,71,661.87 1,96,619.01 5,097.06 2,01,716.07

*The IGAAP figures have been regrouped & reclassified in confirmity with the Ind AS requirements.

32 Reconciliation of Total Equity
 Particulars As at

31 March 2018
As at

01 April 2017
Total Equity as previously reports under IGAAP  (Equity share capital +
Other Equity)

62,545.26 55,424.51

Adjustments:
Add: Reversal of proposed dividend (including CDT)   -   1,942.98
Add: Net gain on financial assets mandatorily measured through fair value through
P&L (Net of Tax)

   23.08   23.08

[…]

Add: Gain on fair valuation of Equity Instruments.   976.59   922.69
Less: Unamortised Appraisal & upfront fee (Non-disbursed loans)   (15.50)   (15.50)
Less: Amortisation of Bond Issue Expenses   (202.08)   (160.22)

NOTES FORMING PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(` in lakh)

84

TOURISM FINANCE CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED

32 Reconciliation of Total Equity
 Particulars As at

31 March 2018
As at

01 April 2017
Add: recognition of interest of staff loan as per EIR method   30.04   -
Less: Adjustment of upfront fees on loans given as per EIR method   (282.48)   -
Less: Loss due to fair value of investments   (74.96)   -
Less: amortisation of deferred interest of staff loan as per EIR method   (30.04)   -
Add: Reversal of depreciation due to classification of Asset held for sale   6.82   -
Add: Reversal of DTL on special reserve u/s 36(1)(viii) of I.Tax Act for FY 2017-18   403.75   -
Total Adjustment 5,273.80 7,151.61
Total Equity as per Ind AS (Equity share capital + Other Equity) 67,819.06 62,576.12

33 Reconciliation statement of Profit & Loss (Incl OCI) as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS
Particulars Refer Note

No.
Year Ended 31 March 2018

IGAAP* Adjustments Ind AS
I. Revenue from Operations
   a) Interest Income  35(a) 19,675.39 30.05 19,705.44
   b) Dividend Income 40.91 0.00 40.91
   c) Fees and Commission Income  35(a) 1,199.63 (282.48) 917.15
   d) Net gain on fair value changes  35(b) 855.25 (74.96) 780.29
   e) Other operating Income 918.52 0.00 918.52
 Total Revenue from operations 22,689.70 (327.39) 22,362.31
II.  Other Income 27.22 - 27.22
III. Total Income (I+II) 22,716.92 (327.39) 22,389.53
 Expenses
 Finance Cost 9,644.18 0.69 9,644.87
 Employee Benefits Expenses 35(a)/35(g) 1,339.19 (134.54) 1,204.65
 Depreciation, amortization and impairment 35(e) 69.33 (6.82) 62.51
 Others expenses 779.94 (0.70) 779.24
IV. Total Expenses 11,832.64 (141.37) 11,691.27
V. Profit/(loss) before exceptional items and tax (III-IV) 10,884.28 (186.02) 10,698.26
VI. Exceptional Items - - -
VII. Profit/(loss) before tax (V-VI) 10,884.28 (186.02) 10,698.26
VIII.  Tax Expense
   (i)  Current tax 2,670.00  -   2,670.00
   (ii) Deferred tax 35 (f) 683.53 (403.75) 279.78
IX.  Profit/(loss) for the period (VII-VIII) 7,530.75 217.73 7,748.48
IX.   Other Comprehensive Income
 (A) (i)  Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
   - Remeasurements of the defined benefit plans:-  35(g)   -   (164.58) (164.58)
   Less: Deferred Tax on Above  -   -   -
   - Gain on sale of investments in equity shares
   Subtotal (A) - (164.58) (164.58)
 (B)  (i)  Items that will be classified to profit or loss :-
   -Gain /(Loss) on change in fair valuation of
   investments in equity shares/debt instrument

 35(b) - 53.88 53.88

   Subtotal (B) - 53.88 53.88
   Other Comprehensive Income (A+B) - (110.70) (110.70)
   Total Comprehensive Income for the period (IX+X) 7,530.75 107.03 7,637.78

*The IGAAP figures have been regrouped & reclassified in confirmity with the Ind AS requirements.

NOTES FORMING PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(` in lakh)

Note No.
32

Contd.

85

TOURISM FINANCE CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED

NOTES FORMING PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(` in lakh)

Note
No.

Effect of adoption of Ind AS on Cash Flow Statement for year ended 31 March 2018

34 Particulars IGAAP* Adjustments Ind AS
Net cash flow from operating activities 13,466.08 41.87 13,507.95
Net cash flow from Investing activities (21.74)  -   (21.74)
Net cash flow from financing activities (1,942.98) (41.87) (1,984.85)
Net Increase/(Decrease) in cash and cash equivalent 11,501.36  -   11,501.36
Cash and cash equivalent as on 1 April 2017 1,101.25  -   1,101.25
Cash and cash equivalent as on 31 March 2018 12,602.61  -   12,602.61

*The IGAAP figures have been regrouped & reclassified in confirmity with the Ind AS requirements.

35  First time adoption of Ind AS (Explanations to Note No. 31 - 34 above)
(a) In IGAAP, Loans to Employees and Loans to Companies/LLP were recorded at gross cost. As per Ind AS these  assets

should be recorded using EIR method. EIR method calculate the amortised cost of a financial instruments and allocate such